
75 Written Answers MAGHA 22, 1885 (SAKA) Written Answers exploratory drilling at about 90 site!
under the Ground Water Exploration Project, in Rajasthan during the Third
Plan period.

(b) Up to the end of January, 19M, drilling at 66 sites has been completed.

Railway Zones

r Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri Yuhpal Sin~h:

*as. { Shri MaIllyaqadan:
1 Shri Vishwa Natb. Paneley:
l Shri D. ~. NaUr::

•
Will the Minist\:l" of RailW'a:Js be pleased to !ta te:

(a) whether it i! a fact that Government are considering a proposal to create new railway zones to suit operational need!; and

(b) when thi! proposal i! likely to be finali!ed?

The Dep_ty MIllister in the MiDia-
try of Bail1rays (Shri ShaJa Jilawaz Khan): (a) Organisational and administrative changes to suit the

. operational needs of Railways is a
• matter which is under constant review of the Millistry of Railways.

(b) Does not arise.

Railway Accidents Cemmlttee

r Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shri B. P. Yadava:

I Shri Dhaon:
*21. i Shri Yuhpal Sin~h:

\
8hri A. K. GopalaD:
Shri P. C. Berooall.:
Shri S. M. Baaerjee:

L Shrl Ram Barkh Yad8T:

Will lIle Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply liven to Starred Question No. 59 en the 1tth November, 19f13 IIIId s'ate: .

(a) whether Part II Report of the Railway Accidents Committee has been received;

(b) if so, the findings of the Committee and the recommendations made by it; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to implement those recommendations?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (Shrl S. V. Rama-Infamy): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c). The Report of the Committee along with a brochure containing the comments of the Railway Board on the Committee's observations and recommendations, except those pertaining to the Railway Inspectorate, has been placed on the Table of the House.,

Natiollalisatlon of Rice Mills

r Shri P. C. Borooah:
*27 t Shri R. G. Dubey:

. Shri ~edhe:
Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:

Will the Minister of Food and A~­
riculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to nationalise rice mills and other agricultural processing units, and to take steps for facilitating the growth of such mills in the co-eperative sector;

(b) if so, the precise nature of thl!!
proposal; and

(C) the action !o far taken in this regard?

The Miaister of State in the MIIli&-
try of Food and Agriculture (Slarl A. M. Tholll8ll: (a) to (c). Though there is no proposal to nationalise rice mills and other agricuitural processing unit!. the Statl!!
Governments have been advise. in December 19112 to assess till!!
position ill their States and draw

